parties acting in concert with it is a party which relates to the circumstances in which it
may or may not invoke or seek to invoke a pre-condition or a condition to the Offers; and

(f) none of the Offeror, its ultimate beneficial owner and/or parties acting in concert with it
has borrowed or lent any relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the
Takeovers Code) in CFSG.

CFSG Shareholders are encouraged to read the recommendations of the CFSG
Independent Board Committee and the advice of the Independent Financial Adviser in
respect of the Offers that will be included in the Composite Offer Document before
deciding whether or not to accept the Offers.

 27

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF CFSG

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of CFSG (based on information received by
CFSG and notified pursuant to Part XV of the SFO as at the date of this joint announcement)
immediately before and after the S&P Completion (assuming that there are no changes other than
those contemplated in the Sale and Purchase Agreement):

Immediately before the S&P Completion

Immediately after the S&P Completion

 No. of CFSG Shares Approximate % No. of CFSG Shares  Approximate %

CIGL

1,657,801,069 40.71 -  -

Cash Guardian 104,471,520 2.57 104,471,520  2.57
Mr. Kwan (Note) 30,000,000 0.74 30,000,000  0.74

 Sub-total 1,792,272,589 44.02 134,471,520  3.31

CASH Directors:

Law Ping Wah
Bernard (Note)  27,506,160 0.68

27,506,160

0.68

Ng Hin Sing
Derek 24,600,066 0.60 24,600,066  0.60

 Sub-total: 52,106,226 1.28 52,106,226  1.28

CIGL and parties

acting in concert
with it  1,844,378,815 45.30

186,577,746  4.59

CFSG Directors:

Cheng Pui Lai
Majone 29,400,000 0.72 29,400,000  0.72

Ng Kung Chit
 Raymond 29,154,000 0.72

29,154,000

0.72

Lo Kwok Hung
John 2,095,500 0.05 2,095,500  0.05

Sub-total: 60,649,500 1.49 60,649,500  1.49

The Offeror and

parties acting in
concert with it - -

1, 657,801,069

40.71

Public 2,166,831,273 53.21 2,166,831,273  53.21

Total 4,071,859,588 100.00 4,071,859,588  100.00

Note: Mr. Kwan and Mr. Law Ping Wah Bernard are also CFSG Directors.

 28

INFORMATION ON THE OFFEROR

The Offeror is an investment holding company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands on 14
January 2015 and is wholly-owned by Oceanwide HK, which in turn is a wholly-owned subsidiary
of Oceanwide Holdings. Oceanwide Holdings is a joint stock company established in the PRC
with limited liability, whose shares are listed on the Shenzhen Stock Exchange (Stock code:
000046.SZ) and is principally engaged in investment and investment management, assets
management, real estate business operation and property management, self-owned property